## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 205

port into this state or from place to place therein contrary to law, any intoxicating liquor in any automobile, truck, wagon, boat, vessel or vehicle of any kind, not a common carrier, without the consent in writing to such transportation signed by the owner thereof and also by the mortgagee thereof and also by all parties to any agreement by which said automobile, truck, wagon, boat, vessel or vehicle is to remain the property of the seller until paid for, whether said agreement is or is called a note, lease, conditional sale, purchase on instalments or by any other name or in whatever form it may be, and also by all other persons who have any right, title and interest in such automobile, truck, wagon, boat, vessel or vehicle, shall be fined not less than five hundred dollars, nor more than one thousand dollars and costs, and in addition thereto shall be imprisoned not less than six months, nor more than two years, and in default of payment of fine and costs, shall be imprisoned six months additional, and such sentence shall be additional to any other sentence imposed for any other offense committed by such person.'

Approved April 5, 1923.

#### Chapter 205.

An Act to Constitute the State Superintendent of Schools a Member, Ex-officio, of the Board of Trustees of the University of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State superintendent of public schools ex-officio member of board of trustees of University of Maine. As the state is providing large appropriations for the support of the University of Maine, the state should have a more direct connection with its affairs both financial and educational, therefore, it is provided that the state superintendent of public schools shall be ex-officio a member of the board of trustees of the University of Maine with all of the powers and privileges of members and that his membership on said board shall be coetaneous with his term of office as state superintendent of public schools.

Approved April 4, 1923.

#### Chapter 206.

An Act to Amend Section Twenty-two of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Ninety-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Sale of Intoxicating Liquor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 127, sec. 22; P. L., 1917, c. 291; providing penalties for selling intoxicating liquors in violation of law, amended. Section twenty-two of

**CHAP. 207** 

chapter one hundred twenty-seven of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred ninety-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby amended, by adding between the word "state" and "in violation" in the second line of said section the words: 'or who shall knowingly sell any flavoring, extract or syrup for intoxicating beverage purposes, or who shall sell any of the same under circumstances from which the seller might reasonably adduce the intention of the purchaser to be to use them for such purposes,' and said section is further amended, by striking out the remainder of said section after the word "additional" in the tenth line and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Any person who aids in the sale of intoxicating liquor, by acting as agent, broker, clerk, employee, servant or otherwise, either for the seller or buyer, or in any manner aids or assists in violating any provision of law relating to intoxicating liquors, is equally guilty with the principal and shall suffer like penalties,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Selling of flavoring extracts and syrups for intoxicating beverage purposes, included; agent, broker, clerk, etc., of seller or buyer made equally guilty. Whoever by himself, clerk, servant or agent, sells any intoxicating liquors in this state, or who shall knowingly sell any extract or syrup for intoxicating beverage purposes, or who shall sell any of the same, under circumstances from which the seller might reasonably adduce the intention of the purchaser to be to use them for such purposes, in violation of law, shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred nor more than five hundred dollars and costs and in addition thereto be imprisoned for not less than two nor more than six months, and in default of payment of said fine and costs he shall be imprisoned not less than two nor more than six months additional, and on each subsequent conviction he shall be punished by a fine of five hundred dollars and costs and in addition thereto be imprisoned six months, and in default of payment of said fine and costs he shall be imprisoned six months additional. Any person who aids in the sale of intoxicating liquor, by acting as agent, broker, clerk, employee, servant or otherwise, or in any manner aids or assists in violating any provision of law relating to intoxicating liquors, is equally guilty with the principal and shall suffer like penalties.'

Approved April 5, 1923.

### Chapter 207.

An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-three, of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Director of the Sea and Shore Fisheries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1917, c. 293, sec. 7; relating to director of sea and shore fisheries,